shall lease for a term of 25 years, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the Itasca Ski and Outing Club. Inc. of Coleraine, Minnesota, the state lands in Itasca County described in subdivision 2 to be used for the purposes of the ski club.

Subd. 2. The Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 56, Range 25, Itasca County, Westerly from the South-East Corner of Section Hub, 900 feet more or less; then northerly to the north line of said Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 56, Range 25; then east 900 feet to section line between Section 36, Township 56, Range 25 and Section 31, Township 56, Range 24; from this North-East Corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 56, Range 25, south to beginning point at Section Hub.

Also, that portion of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 56, Range 25 to the south edge of the railroad right of way granted to the Great Northern Railroad beginning at the South-East Corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 36, Township 56, Range 25 westerly 900 feet; thence north 585 feet more or less, to the railway right of way; thence 900 feet more or less northeasterly to line between Section 36, Township 56, Range 25 and Section 31, Township 56, Range 24; then south 660 feet more or less to beginning point, but to exclude a 66 foot right of way for public road which is now established. This comprises an area of 38.7 acres more or less.

Approved May 7, 1979.

CHAPTER 73—S.F.No.737.

An act relating to game and fish; fees for nonresident licenses to hunt raccoon; prohibiting removal or tampering with legally set traps; providing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 98.46, Subdivision 14; and 100.29, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 98.46, Subdivision 14, is amended to read:

Subd. 14. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to nonresidents, shall be:

- (1) To take small game and unprotected quadrupeds with firearms and bow and arrows, \$25;
- (2) To take deer and bear during the period in which the licensee may take deer, and unprotected quadrupeds with firearms and bow and arrows, \$60;
- (3) To take deer and bear during the period in which the licensee may take deer, and unprotected quadrupeds with a bow and arrows only, \$25;
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- (4) To take bear, \$25.25;
- (5) To take turkeys, \$30, in addition to a small game license:
- (6) To hunt raccoon, \$50 \$100, in addition to nonresident small game license.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 100.29, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 33. It shall be unlawful for any person, other than the trapper or his agent or landowner or lessee of the land or an agent of the commissioner, to remove or tamper with any trap legally set for the purpose of taking fur bearing animals or unprotected wild animals. A violation of this subdivision shall be a misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 1 of this act is effective March 1, 1980. Section 2 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 7, 1979.

CHAPTER 74—S.F.No. 1149

An act relating to workers' compensation; allowing certain owners and partners of farms or businesses, and their close relatives, to elect workers' compensation coverage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 176.012; and 176.041, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 176.012, is amended to read:

176.012 OWNERS MAY BE COVERED. For the purposes of this chapter, an owner or owners of a business or farm, partner or partners of a partnership owning a business or farm, executive officer of a family farm corporation as defined in section 500.24, subdivision 4.2, clause (c), or an executive officer of a closely held corporation which employed less than the equivalent of 11 full time employees in the previous calendar year if that executive officer is also an owner of at least 25 percent of the stock of that corporation, and the spouse, parent, and child, regardless of age, of the farm or business owner or farm owners, partner or partners, or executive officer and working therefor, or partners of a partnership owning a business or farm, whether or not employing any other person to perform a service for hire, shall be included within the meaning of the term employee if the owner, owners, partners, family farm corporation or executive officer of a closely held corporation elect to come under the provisions of this chapter, and provide the insurance required thereunder. The election provided in this section shall be exercised at the termination of a policy issued under this chapter where such a policy is in effect. In the case of self-insurers the election provided shall be exercised at the termination of a period of approved self-insurance. Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the responsibilities of the owners, partners, family farm

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout